Deposits from banks 0 0 0 0 0 0

Term loans 100 000 100 000 0 0 0 0

Deposits from customers 1 453 861 1 453 861 0 0 0 0

Subordinated loans 8 368 8 368 0 0 0 0

Total interest bearing liabilities 1 562 499 1 562 499 0 0 0 0

Gap 188 888 188 888

Cumul. gap 188 888 188 888

Cumul. Gap (%) 10.8% 10.8%

The management of interest rate risk against interest rate gap limits is supplemented by monitoring the

sensitivity of the Bank’s financial assets and liabilities to various standard and non-standard interest rate

scenarios. Standard scenarios that are considered on a monthly basis include a 200 basis point (bp) parallel

fall or rise in all yield curves worldwide.

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Advanzia Bank S.A.  Page 47 of 53

An analysis of the Bank’s sensitivity to an increase or decrease in market interest rates, assuming no

asymmetrical movement in yield curves and a constant balance sheet position, is at balance sheet date as

follows:

31 DECEMBER  2018

In thousands of EUR
Carrying

amount

Present value of

banking positions after

interest shock

Impact on equity of

the 12-month

sensitivity on income

Interest bearing assets   +200 bp -200 bp   +200 bp -200 bp

Central bank - minimum reserve 16 366   16 694 16 301   242 -48

Central bank reserves in excess of the minimum
required (deposit facility) 477 185   486 732 477 185   7 064 0

Loans and advances to banks (assimilated to Nostro) 52 853   53 910 52 853   782 0

Term deposits 8 549   8 685 8 441   101 -80

Loans and advances to partner banks (PCS) 2 718   2 773 2 718   40 0

Gross loans and advances to credit card customers FR 101 389   102 976 99 795   1 175 -1 180

Gross loans and advances to credit card customers AT 72 249   73 376 71 117   834 -837

Gross loans and advances to credit card customers
DELU 1 318 461   1 339 039 1 297 854   15 203 -15 270

Total interest bearing assets 2 049 770   2 084 185 2 026 264   25 441 -17 415

Interest bearing liabilities
+200 bp -200 bp

+200 bp -200 bp

Deposits from banks 0   0 0   0 0

Term loans 100 000   101 747 99 651   1 293 -259

Deposits from customers 1 646 428   1 678 009 1 631 147   23 328 -11 345

Subordinated loans 8 544   8 672 8 533   95 -9

Total interest bearing liabilities 1 754 972   1 788 428 1 739 330   24 716 -11 612

Gap 294 799   295 757 286 933   725 -5 804

Cumul. gap 294 799   295 757 286 933

Cumul. gap (%) 14.4%   14.2% 14.2%

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Advanzia Bank S.A.  Page 48 of 53

31 DECEMBER  2017

In thousands of EUR
Carrying

amount

Present value of

banking positions

after interest

shock

Impact on equity of

the 12-month

sensitivity on

income

Interest bearing assets   +200 bp -200 bp   +200 bp -200 bp

Central bank - minimum reserve 14 440   14 729 14 383   211 -42

Central bank reserves in excess of the minimum required
(deposit facility) 449 354   458 344 449 354   6 556 0

Loans and advances to banks (assimilated to Nostro) 47 463   48 412 47 463   692 0

Term deposits 8 832   9 001 8 748   123 -61

Loans and advances to partner banks (PCS) 2 735   2 790 2 735   40 0

Gross loans and advances to credit card customers FR 94 970   96 617 93 163   1 201 -1 318

Gross loans and advances to credit card customers AT 39 634   40 252 38 883   451 -547

Gross loans and advances to credit card customers DELU 1 093 958
1 114

633 1 073 261   15 076 -15 092

Total interest bearing assets 1 751 387
1 784

778 1 727 990   24 349 -17 060

Interest bearing liabilities   +200 bp -200 bp   +200 bp -200 bp

Deposits from banks 0   0 0   0 0

Term loans 100 000   101 747 99 651   1 274 -255

Deposits from customers 1 453 861
1 481

694 1 436 285   20 296 -12 816

Subordinated loans 8 368   8 768 8 558   95 -58

Total interest bearing liabilities 1 562 499
1 592

210 1 544 493   21 665 -13 129

Gap 188 888   192 569 183 497   2 684 -3 931

Cumul. gap 188 888   192 569 183 497

Cumul. Gap (%) 10.8%   10.8% 10.6%

Please note that the Bank does not have any exposures past 1 year, and thus the sensitivity to changes to

interest rates above 1 year is 0.

Interest rate movements affect reported equity due to increases or decreases in net interest income and the

fair value changes reported in profit or loss.

7.6 Operational risks and outsourcing risk

Operational risk is the risk of direct or indirect loss arising from a wide variety of causes associated with the

Bank’s processes, personnel, technology and infrastructure, and from external factors other than credit,

market and liquidity risks such as those arising from legal and regulatory requirements and generally